

NCAA Division I Women's Basketball Update - May 2020

As Division I women's basketball leaders continue to focus on taking strategic steps to improve our game, we want to keep you apprised of significant developments. If you have any questions, please reach out to any of the staff liaisons associated with the specific issue.

1. NET Announcement. On May 4, the NCAA Division I Women's Basketball Committee announced that beginning with the upcoming 2020-21 season, the NCAA Evaluation Tool will replace the Ratings Percentage Index as the contemporary sorting tool used to measure a team's quality and help evaluate team resumes for selection and seeding in the Division I Women's Basketball Championship. The use of the women's basketball NET was approved after a lengthy evaluation process, which included an analysis of women's basketball statistical data over a 10-year period by a team from Google Cloud Professional Services. The Division I Women's Basketball Committee concluded the NET algorithm built exclusively for women's basketball was an optimal ranking tool and should be used beginning with the coming season.

Story: https://bit.ly/35QQ8Ae
FAQ: https://bit.ly/3fBmvqZ



Staff contacts: Meredith Cleaver, Lynn Holzman and Rick Nixon Team Selection Subcommittee chair: Debbie Richardson, senior associate commissioner, Atlantic 10 Conference

2. COVID-19 Information and Resources.

- The NCAA Sport Science Institute has developed and collected various resources related to COVID-19, including the resocialization of college sports. The webpage can be found here.
- A weekly question and answer guide on compliance and regulatory questions is available to the membership on ncaa.org on the Division I Compliance page. This resource will be updated after the weekly NCAA Division I Council Coordination Committee teleconferences.

Staff contacts: Meredith Cleaver and Binh Nguyen

3. Championship Site Selection Progress. The process to select championship host sites for fall 2022 through spring 2026 is underway and includes Division I regionals and Women's Final Four (2025 and 2026 only), Division II Elite Eight and Division III semifinals and finals. Beginning in 2023, Division I will implement the two-site, eight-team regional format. The Division II and III finals will be held at the American Airlines Center in Dallas in conjunction with the 2023 Women's Final Four. All bids have been submitted and all NCAA championships host cities will be announced in October. Visit neaa.org/bids for more information.

Staff contact: Meredith Cleaver

Committee and Site Selection Subcommittee chair: Diane Turnham, senior associate athletics director, Middle Tennessee

4. Playing rules update. The NCAA Women's Basketball Rules Committee conducted its annual meeting May 6-7. Since it was not a rules change year, the committee did not approve any new rules changes for the 2020-21 season. However, the committee agreed to continue experimenting with bench technology and the men's 3-point line next season. Data collected from the experimental rules will allow the rules committee to better evaluate and make more informed decisions regarding potential rules changes.

Staff contact: Rachel Seewald

5. NCAA Division I Women's Basketball Oversight Committee update.

- **a.** Commission on College Basketball and review for women's basketball. The oversight committee received an update on the status of initiatives stemming from the review and further discussed and refined the former student-athlete fellow concept, which is designed to develop a pipeline for minority and female coaches in women's basketball. The committee will seek membership feedback on the fellow concept this spring and summer.
- b. NCAA Board of Directors' referral to examine the composition of NCAA Division I women's basketball related committees. The committee received an update on the work of the joint working group with men's basketball tasked with initially reviewing the referral from the Board of Directors. The joint working group will continue its work on teleconferences this spring and have a formal concept for membership feedback in late spring/early summer.

Staff contacts: Meredith Cleaver, Lynn Holzman and Binh Nguyen

Committee chair: Lisa Campos, vice president for intercollegiate athletics, University of Texas at San Antonio

6. 2019-24 NCAA women's basketball strategic plan. The NCAA women's basketball strategic plan is a game plan designed to guide decision-making in the sport across all three NCAA divisions.



As we work to grow the sport, we encourage others to join us in being champions for women's basketball.

- View the strategic plan in its entirety at <u>ncaa.org/wbbstrategicplan</u>.
- View the year one progress report and upcoming priorities <u>here</u>.

Staff contacts: Meredith Cleaver, Lynn Holzman, Binh Nguyen and Amy Reis

This email was sent to NCAA Division I conference commissioners, NCAA Division I senior woman administrators, NCAA Division I directors of athletics, NCAA Division I women's basketball head coaches, the NCAA Division I Women's Basketball Oversight Committee, the NCAA Division I Women's Basketball Coaches Association based on contact information in the NCAA Directory.

National Collegiate Athletic Association, 700 W. Washington St., Indianapolis, IN 46204 US

This email was sent to: agaither@ncaa.org